

LEASE AGREEMENT

THIS LEASE AGREEMENT (this "Lease") is entered into as of July 1, 2019, by and between **Roman Catholic Archbishop of Boston, a Corporation Sole**, ("Landlord") with its principal office located at 66 Brooks Drive, Braintree, Massachusetts 02184-3439, acting on behalf of St. James Parish ("Parish") located in Haverhill, Massachusetts, and the **City of Haverhill**, ("Tenant") a Massachusetts Municipality with its principal offices located at 4 Summer Street, Haverhill, Massachusetts 01830.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual conditions and agreements and covenants set forth herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the adequacy and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

SECTION 1: REFERENCE DATA & DEFINITIONS: Each reference in this Lease to any of the following subjects shall be construed to incorporate the data stated for that subject in this Section 1:

1.1	<u>Landlord</u> . Rom	an Catholic Archbishop of Boston, a Corporation Sole	
1.2	Landlord's Address.	66 Brooks Drive Braintree, Massachusetts 02184-3439 Attention: Chancellor's Office	
1.3	Tenant.	City of Haverhill	
1.4	Tenant's Address.	4 Summer Street Haverhill, Massachusetts 01830 Attention: Telephone: Facsimile No.: Email:	
1.5 Primrose Street, I	<u>Premises</u> . Haverhill, Massachusetts	The land and building located at 415 s all as further described in Section 2.1 hereof.	
1.6	Commencement Date.	July 1, 2019.	
1.7	Term.	As defined in Section 2.2 hereof.	
1.8	Termination Date.	June 30, 2022.	
1.9 period during the	Lease Year. Term commencing on the	"Lease Year" means each twelve consecutive month ne Commencement Date for the first Lease Year, and	

commencing on the anniversary of the Commencement Date each Lease Year thereafter, and ending on the day immediately preceding the anniversary of the Commencement Date.

1.10 <u>Annual Base Rent</u>. "Annual Base Rent" means payments by Tenant to Landlord as follows:

Lease Year	Starting Date	Ending Date	Annual Rent (\$)	Monthly Rent (\$)
1	July 1, 2019	June 30, 2020	\$335,000.00	\$27,916.67
2	July 1, 2020	June 30, 2021	\$341,700.00	\$28,475.00
3	July 1, 2021	June 30, 2022	\$348,534.00	\$29,044.50
Option 1	July 1, 2022	June 30, 2023	\$355,505.00	\$29,625.42
	July 1, 2023	June 30, 2024	\$362,615.00	\$30,217.92
Option 2	July 1, 2024	June 30, 2025	\$369,867.00	\$30,822.25
	July 1, 2025	June 20,2026	\$377,265.00	\$31,438.75

- 1.11 Rent. "Rent" means the Annual Base Rent plus all Additional Rent.
- 1.12 <u>Additional Rent</u>. "Additional Rent" means those additional amounts payable to Landlord as provided throughout this Lease.
 - 1.13 Rent Payment Date. As defined in Section 3.1 hereof.
- 1.14 <u>Permitted Uses</u>. "Permitted Uses" means use of the Premises as more fully described in Section 7 hereof.

SECTION 2: PREMISES & TERM.

2.1 Premises.

- (a) <u>Lease Premises</u>. Subject to the provisions of this Lease and all matters of public record, Landlord hereby leases to Tenant, and Tenant leases from Landlord, the Premises, consisting of the adjacent land and building located at 415 Primrose Street, Haverhill, Massachusetts more specifically referred to as shown on Exhibit "A" attached hereto and incorporated by reference.
- (b) <u>Common Areas</u>. Tenant may use the common areas of the Premises to the extent necessary and appropriate in connection with tenant's use and access to the Premises and in accordance with the Permitted Uses. Such uses will be subject to reasonable rules and regulations established by Landlord from time to time by suitable notice to Tenant. Landlord may designate and change from time to time the common areas open for such use, provided that such changes do not unreasonably interfere with Tenant's Permitted Uses of the Premises.
 - (c) Condition of Premises. Tenant acknowledges that it has inspected the

Premises and, by execution of this Lease, agrees to accept the Premises "AS IS." Tenant agrees that Landlord has no obligation to perform any work whatsoever in order to prepare the Premises for Tenant's occupancy under this Lease.

2.2 Term. The term of this Lease (the "Term") shall be the period commencing on the Commencement Date and ending on the Termination Date, unless sooner terminated in accordance with the provisions of this Lease. Tenant shall have two separate options to extend the term for two additional years each by providing notice in writing to the Landlord on or before December 31, 2021 with respect to the first option and, if the first option is exercised, notice in writing on or before December 31, 2023 with respect to the second option.

SECTION 3: RENT, INSURANCE, REAL ESTATE TAXES AND OTHER CHARGES; PAYMENT.

3.1 Rent. Commencing on the Commencement Date, Tenant shall pay Rent without any offset or reduction (except as made in accordance with the express provisions of this Lease) in advance on the first day of each and every calendar month during the Term of this Lease in an amount equal to one-twelfth of the Annual Base Rent plus any unpaid Additional Rent then due and payable; provided, however, that if the Commencement Date falls on a day other than the first day of a calendar month, (i) Tenant's first Rent payment will be made on the Commencement Date and will be in an amount equal to one-twelfth of the Annual Base Rent, multiplied by a fraction, the numerator of which shall be the number of days remaining in the partial calendar month, and the denominator of which shall be the total number of days in such calendar month, plus any unpaid Additional Rent then due and payable and (ii) Tenant's Rent payment for the final calendar month of the Term will be made on first day of the last calendar month during the Term and will be in an amount equal to one-twelfth of the Annual Base Rent, multiplied by a fraction, the numerator of which shall be the number of days remaining in the partial calendar month, and the denominator of which shall be the total number of days in such calendar month, plus any unpaid Additional Rent then due and payable Each date on which Rent is payable hereunder is referred to as a "Rent Payment Date."

3.2 <u>Insurance, Real Estate Taxes & Other Charges.</u>

(a) Tenant Insurance. Tenant shall, at Tenant's expense and at no expense to Landlord, procure and maintain, in full force from the date upon which Tenant first enters the Premises for any reason, throughout the Term of this Lease, and thereafter so long as Tenant is in occupancy of any part of the Premises, (1) policies of comprehensive general liability insurance and casualty/property insurance (including broad form contractual liability coverage to cover any liabilities assumed under this Lease, insuring against all claims for injury to or death of persons or damage to property on or about the Premises or arising out of the use of the Premises, including products liability, and independent contractor's hazard and completed operations liability) with initial limits of \$1,000,000 each occurrence and \$2,000,000 in the aggregate (combined single limit) for property damage, bodily injury or death or such greater amounts as Landlord in its reasonable discretion shall from time to time request, under which Tenant is named as an insured and Landlord, and, at Landlord's request, Landlord's property manager, any mortgagee, and such other persons as Landlord reasonably may request are named as additional

insureds; (2) medical payment insurance with limits of \$5,000.00 each person and \$25,000 per occurrence, under which Tenant is named as an insured and Landlord, and, at Landlord's request, Landlord's property manager, any mortgagee, and such other persons as Landlord reasonably may request are named as additional insureds, (3) special form (formerly known as "all-risk") property insurance on a "replacement cost" basis, insuring Tenant's Property (as defined in Section 11.8, herein) and any Improvements (as defined in Section 8, herein) located from time to time in the Premises, whether made by Tenant pursuant to Section 8 or otherwise existing in the Premises as of the Commencement Date under which Tenant is named as an insured and Landlord, and, at Landlord's request, Landlord's property manager, any mortgagee, and such other persons as Landlord reasonably may request are named as additional insureds; (4) selfinsured workers' compensation insurance with statutory limits, and (5) business interruption insurance insuring interruption or stoppage of Tenant's business at the Premises for a period of not less than twelve (12) months. Tenant may satisfy such insurance requirements by including the Premises in a so-called "blanket" and/or "umbrella" insurance policy, provided that the amount of coverage allocated to the Premises is pursuant to a "per occurrence" endorsement and shall otherwise fulfill the requirements set forth herein. The policies of insurance required to be maintained by Tenant hereunder shall be issued by companies domiciled in the United States and qualified and licensed to conduct business in The Commonwealth of Massachusetts, and shall be rated A:X or better in the most current issue of Best's Key Rating Guide (or any successor thereto). At all times during the Term, such insurance shall be maintained, and Tenant shall cause a current and valid certificate of such policies to be deposited with Landlord. If Tenant fails to have a current and valid certificate of such policies on deposit with Landlord at all times during the Term and such failure is not cured within three (3) Business Days following Tenant's receipt of notice thereof from Landlord, Landlord shall have the right, but not the obligation, to obtain such an insurance policy, and Tenant shall be obligated to pay Landlord the amount of the premiums applicable to such insurance within ten (10) days after Tenant's receipt of Landlord's request for payment thereof. Tenant's insurance policies shall not include deductibles in excess of Twenty-five Thousand Dollars (\$25,000.00).

Such policies shall cover the use and occupation of the Premises and all operations and activities conducted at, on or from the Premises by Tenant, its agents, employees, servants or invitees. Tenant's insurance shall be primary to, and not contributory with any insurance carried by Landlord, whose insurance shall be considered excess only. Each such policy shall provide that it must not be canceled and that its limits must not be reduced without at least thirty (30) days' prior written notice to Landlord and its designees, and that the interests of Landlord and its designees thereunder or therein will not be affected by any breach by Tenant of any policy provision. Evidence of these policies, in the form of insurance certificates reasonably satisfactory to Landlord, must be submitted to Landlord no later than the earlier of thirty (30) days prior to the Commencement Date and thirty (30) days the commencement of any Improvements by Tenant in or about the Premises Tenant shall, if requested, submit the actual policies of insurance to Landlord within ten (10) days of a request therefor in writing. Tenant shall also submit to Landlord renewal certificates of any expiring policy hereunder within ten (10) days of expiration thereof. If Tenant fails to have a current and valid certificate of such policies on deposit with Landlord at all times during the Term and such failure is not cured within three (3) Business Days following Tenant's receipt of notice thereof from Landlord, Landlord shall have the right, but not the obligation, to obtain such an insurance policy, and Tenant shall be obligated to pay

Landlord the amount of the premiums applicable to such insurance within ten (10) days after Tenant's receipt of Landlord's request for payment thereof. Tenant's insurance policies shall not include deductibles in excess of Five Thousand Dollars (\$5,000.00).

Such insurance must be effected under valid and enforceable policies with insurers authorized to do business in Massachusetts as stock or mutual companies that are rated in the current edition of Best's Key Rating Guide, property and Casualty as A- and as Class VIII or higher. Landlord shall have the right from time to time to increase such minimum limits upon notice to Tenant, provided that any such increase shall provide for coverage in amounts similar to like coverage being carried on like property in the greater Boston area.

- (b) Waiver of Subrogation. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, Landlord and Tenant each hereby waives any and all rights of recovery, claim, action, or cause of action against the other, its agents, employees, licensees, or invitees for any loss or damage to or at the Premises or any personal property of such party therein or thereon by reason of fire, the elements, or any other cause which is covered, or would have been covered, by the insurance coverages required to be maintained by Landlord and Tenant, respectively, under this Lease, regardless of cause or origin, including omission of the other party hereto, its agents, employees, licensees, or invitees. Landlord and Tenant covenant that no insurer shall hold any right of subrogation against either of such parties with respect thereto. This waiver shall be ineffective against any insurer of Landlord or Tenant to the extent that such waiver is prohibited by the laws and insurance regulations of The Commonwealth of Massachusetts. The parties hereto agree that any and all such insurance policies required to be carried by either party shall be endorsed with a subrogation clause, substantially as follows: "This insurance shall not be invalidated should the insured waive, in writing prior to a loss, any and all right of recovery against any party for loss occurring to the Premises described therein," and shall provide that such party's insurer waives any right of recovery against the other party in connection with any such loss or damage.
- (c) Tenant's Risk. Tenant agrees to use and occupy the Premises and to use such other portions of the property owned by Landlord as Tenant is herein given the right to use at Tenant's own risk and Tenant assumes liability for any and all injury, loss or damage to any person or property on the Premises or other such property, whether covered by insurance or not. Landlord shall not be liable to Tenant, its employees, agents, invitees or contractors for any damage, injury, loss, compensation, or claim (including, but not limited to, claims for the interruption of or loss to Tenant's business) based on, arising out of or resulting from any cause whatsoever, including, but not limited to, Improvements to any portion of the Premises or other property owned by the Landlord, any fire, robbery, theft, mysterious disappearance and/or any other crime or casualty, the actions of any other tenants of the Building (if any) or of any other person or persons, or any leakage in any part or portion of the Premises or the Building, or from water, rain or snow that may leak into, or flow from any part of the Premises or the Building, or from drains, pipes or plumbing fixtures in the Building, unless due to the gross negligence or willful misconduct of Landlord or Landlord's agents, contractors or employees. Any goods, property or personal effects stored or placed in or about the Premises shall be at the sole risk of Tenant, and neither Landlord nor Landlord's insurers shall in any manner be held responsible therefor. Landlord shall not be responsible or liable to Tenant, or to those claiming by, through or under Tenant, for any loss or damage that may be occasioned by or through the acts or

omissions of persons occupying adjoining premises or any part of the premises adjacent to or connecting with the Premises or any part of the other property owned by the Landlord or otherwise. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Landlord shall not be released from liability for any injury, loss, damages or liability to the extent arising from any gross negligence or willful misconduct of Landlord, its servants, employees or agents acting within the scope of their authority on or about the Premises; provided, however, that in no event shall Landlord, its servants, employees or agents have any liability to Tenant based on any loss with respect to or interruption in the operation of Tenant's business. The provisions of this Section 3.2(d) shall be applicable from and after the execution of this Lease and until the end of the Term of this Lease, and during any additional period as Tenant may use or be in occupancy of any part of the Premises or of the Building.

- (d) <u>Tenant's Other Liability</u>. Tenant further covenants and agrees to restore, repair and replace any furniture, furnishings, fixtures or equipment of Landlord on the Premises which may be lost, damaged or destroyed during the Term of this Lease, except to the extent of Landlord's negligence.
- (e) <u>Taxes, Levies and Charges</u>. Real estate taxes and all other government levies and charges, general and special, foreseen and unforeseen, assessed against or levied on the Premises or any betterments and attributable in whole or in part to the Term of the Lease with respect to the Premises, to the extent there are any, shall be imputed to the Tenant. Landlord shall present to Tenant copies of the statements for such real estate taxes and all other government levies and charges promptly after they are received. Tenant shall pay to Landlord, as Additional Rent, an amount equal to the full amount due under such statements on the Rent Payment Date next preceding the date on which such amount is due and payable in accordance with such statements. If Tenant desires to have proceedings instituted for an abatement of any real estate taxes or other such levies or charges upon the Premises and so requests in writing, Landlord may but is not obligated to institute such proceedings, provided, however, in any event, that all costs of such proceeding shall be borne by Tenant. If any abatement is received in accordance with the provisions of this Section 3.2(e), the proceeds thereof, to the extent they represent payments actually made by Tenant to Landlord in accordance with this Section 3.2(e), shall be distributed to Tenant. All remaining proceeds shall be paid to Landlord. Nothing herein shall prevent Landlord, on its own volition, from applying for an abatement of said real estate taxes, levies or charges.

SECTION 4: PAYMENTS

- 4.1 Payments Accepted. All payments of Annual Base Rent and Additional Rent shall be made to Landlord by check, by wire transfer of immediately available funds or by direct deposit in accordance with account information supplied by Landlord (the "Account"), or to such other person as Landlord may from time to time designate in writing. All payments to be made hereunder shall be deemed paid when received in the Account as determined by the banking institution at which the Account is maintained.
- 4.2 <u>Account Information</u>. As indicated above, all payments hereunder shall be made by check payable to the Parish and sent in care of the pastor at the notice address for the

Parish provided in Section 14.1 hereof.

4.3 <u>Default Interest</u>. Any Annual Base Rent, Additional Rent or any other amounts due and payable under this Lease that have not been paid within thirty (30) calendar days of the due date thereof will bear interest from the original due date until paid in full at an annual rate equal to the prime rate as announced from time to time in the *Wall Street Journal*, or if the *Wall Street Journal* shall no longer exist any comparable financial publication, plus three percent (3%) (the "Default Rate"), which will be due and payable as Additional Rent. Such amounts will accrue on a daily basis.

SECTION 5: SECURITY DEPOSIT.

[This Section intentionally deleted]

SECTION 6: UTILITIES; CERTAIN OTHER CHARGES.

Tenant shall pay for all heating and utility costs associated with the Premises, including but not limited to gas, oil, electricity, water and sewer, cable, telephone or other such charges.

SECTION 7: PERMITTED USES

- 7.1 Operations. Tenant shall use the Premises solely for the purposes of operating a public school, grades K through 12 or any segment thereof, and all other related uses, Monday through Friday, 7:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. and in accordance with the terms and conditions of Section 11.4 of this Lease (the "Permitted Uses"). Tenant may from time to time have occasional use of the Premises for evening and weekend use. Tenant shall not use the Premises for any other purposes or in any way which could reasonably be considered to cause discomfort or annoyance to Landlord or to other tenants or legal occupants of the Building. It is expressly agreed and understood by and between Landlord and Tenant that only Tenant has the use, as set forth in this Lease, of the Premises leased hereunder for the purposes and uses herein stated. Tenant shall not use the Premises in any other manner.
- 7.2 <u>Landlord's Use of Premises</u>. It is understood that Landlord shall have the right to use the Premises nights and on weekends for Parish Programs or for whatever purposes it deems appropriate during those periods Tenant is not using the Premises or where joint use is possible (e.g., for parking). In the event Landlord utilizes the Premises, Landlord shall be responsible for leaving the Premises in the condition found.
- 7.3 <u>Cancellation</u>. Notwithstanding anything in this Lease to the contrary the Landlord may cancel this Lease Agreement with or without cause by giving one hundred twenty (120) days prior written notice to the Tenant. At the conclusion of said one hundred twenty (120) day period the term shall expire in the same manner and to the same effect as if it were the expiration of the original term.

SECTION 8: IMPROVEMENTS

- 8.1 During the Term of this Lease, neither Landlord nor Tenant is obliged by this Lease to make any repairs, replacements, modifications, improvements, alterations or additions of any nature ("Improvements"), other than those specifically provided in this Lease.
- 8.2 Tenant shall make all essential non-structural interior repairs to the Premises necessitated by Tenant's occupancy and shall keep the Premises in good repair, excepting only ordinary wear and tear, damage caused by fire and other casualty and repairs for which Landlord is expressly responsible under this Lease.
- Except with respect to necessary repairs for which Tenant is obligated to 8.3 perform under Section 8.2, Tenant shall make no Improvements to the Premises without the prior written consent of Landlord, which consent may be withheld in its sole discretion. All such Improvements will be made solely at Tenant's cost and expense (which Tenant agrees to pay promptly when due) and must be performed in accordance with plans and specifications approved in writing by Landlord, in its sole discretion, prior to being commenced. All such Improvements will be performed in such manner, and by such persons as will not cause any damage to the Premises. Except as otherwise expressly set forth herein, such work will be performed by general contractors first approved by Landlord, which approval will not unreasonably be withheld or delayed. Tenant shall secure and pay for all licenses and permits necessary for any of the foregoing Improvements. Before any such work is started, Tenant shall deliver to Landlord a statement of the names of all its contractors (as approved by Landlord) and the estimated cost of all labor and material to be furnished by them. Tenant shall cause each contractor to carry (i) workmen's compensation insurance in statutory amounts covering all the contractor's and subcontractor's employees and (ii) comprehensive public liability insurance with such limits as Landlord may reasonably require, but in no event less than a combined single limit of \$1,000,000 (all such insurance insuring Landlord and Tenant as well as the contractors), and, upon request by Landlord, to deliver to Landlord certificates of all such insurance. Landlord may, at its discretion and at the request of Tenant and at Tenant's sole cost and expense, make such Improvements requested by Tenant. All costs associated with such Improvements shall be billed to Tenant and shall constitute Additional Rent.
- 8.4 If any Improvements are consented to as provided in Section 8.3, Tenant shall, if Landlord notifies Tenant in writing at the time Landlord approves of an Improvement, at the end of the Term remove the same and restore the Premises to the condition and state of construction and arrangement in which they were at prior to the installation thereof, ordinary wear and tear, damage by fire and casualty only excepted (other than to the extent that such casualty is caused by Tenant, its agents, servants, employees and invitees). Landlord may, at its discretion, waive this requirement in writing upon written request from Tenant.

SECTION 9: LANDLORD'S COVENANTS DURING THE TERM

9.1 Landlord covenants during the Term or until earlier termination of this Lease, in each case except for any of the following matters being caused by Tenant, its agents, servants, employees and invitees:

- (a) to maintain, repair, and replace as necessary, all structural elements of the Building and Premises, including, without limitation, the roof, the foundation, all load bearing walls and floor slabs of the Building and Premises, and all exterior elements of the Building;
- (b) to maintain in good order and repair all electrical, mechanical, plumbing, heating, fire/life safety and mechanical systems serving the Premises;
- (c) to repair, replace, and maintain as necessary all asphalt, brick and concrete and other areas of the sidewalks and facade of the building, and exterior and interior common area lighting; and
- (d) to provide and maintain adequate connections with local water supply, sewerage systems, electrical and other utilities.
 - 9.2 <u>Quiet Enjoyment</u>. Tenant, on paying the Rent and performing its obligations hereunder, shall peacefully and quietly have, hold, and enjoy the full possession and the use of the Premises throughout the Term. The foregoing covenant of quiet enjoyment is in lieu of any other covenant, express or implied.

SECTION 10: INTERRUPTIONS

- 10.1 Landlord will not have any liability for, nor will there be any reduction in Rent on account of (a) any power losses, shortages, or any other interruption in the provision of any utilities not caused by Landlord's negligence, (b) Landlord's entering the Premises for any of the purposes authorized in this Lease, or (c) repairing the Premises or any part thereof to the extent permitted in this Lease. In case Landlord is prevented or delayed from making any Improvements, or furnishing any service or performing any other covenant or duty to be performed on Landlord's part, by reason of any cause beyond Landlord's reasonable control, Landlord shall not be liable to Tenant therefor, nor, except as expressly otherwise provided in this Section 10 or in Section 12, shall Tenant be entitled to any abatement or reduction of Rent by reason thereof.
- 10.2 Landlord reserves the right to stop any service or utility system when necessary by reason of accident or emergency or until necessary repairs have been completed. Except in case of emergency repairs, Landlord will give Tenant reasonable advance notice of any contemplated stoppage and will use its commercially reasonable efforts and all reasonable diligence to avoid unnecessary inconvenience to Tenant by reason thereof.
- 10.3 Notwithstanding the foregoing, if as a result of negligence of Landlord, the Premises are rendered untenantable to such an extent that Tenant is unable to, and does not actually, occupy and use the Premises or a portion thereof for the operation of its business, and if such problem continues for a period in excess of two (2) consecutive business days, Tenant, as its sole remedy, will be entitled to an abatement for Rent to the extent such Rent is

attributable to both the portion of the Premises rendered unfit for use and the period for which it is unfit.

SECTION 11: TENANT'S COVENANTS DURING THE TERM.

Without limiting any other covenant of Tenant under this Lease, Tenant covenants, during the Term and such further time as Tenant occupies any part of the Premises:

- 11.1 <u>Tenant's Payments</u>. To pay when due (a) all Rent; (b) all taxes which may be imposed on Tenant's personal property in the Premises (including, without limitation, Tenant's fixtures and equipment) regardless to whomever assessed, and (c) all other payments required to be made by Tenant under this Lease.
- 11.2 <u>Yielding Up</u>. At the expiration or termination of this Lease, to peaceably yield up the Premises, and all alterations and additions therein, in good order, repair and condition, reasonable wear and tear, casualty and condemnation only excepted. Prior to yielding up the Premises, Tenant shall remove all goods and effects of Tenant and all of Tenant's Trade Fixtures and any Improvements specified pursuant to Section 8.1 and shall repair all damage caused by such removal and shall leave the Premises in broom clean condition.

11.3 Occupancy and Use.

- (a) To use and occupy the Premises only for the Permitted Uses;
- (b) not to injure or deface the Premises;
- (c) not to use or permit any use of the Premises which will (i) make voidable the insurance covering the Building or its contents, or (ii) increase the premiums for any insurance on the Building or on the contents of the Premises (Tenant hereby agreeing that if such premiums are increased Tenant shall reimburse Landlord for the costs of all such increased insurance premiums caused by Tenant's use of the Premises and all such amounts will constitute Additional Rent and will accrue immediately) or (iii) require any alteration or addition to the Building;
- (d) not to dump, flush, or in any way introduce any hazardous substance or any other toxic substances into the septic, sewage, or other waste disposal system serving the Premises; not to generate, store or dispose of hazardous substances in or on the Premises (excluding normal office and cleaning supplies [and Tenant's inventory], without first submitting to Landlord a list of all such hazardous substances and all permits required therefor and thereafter providing to Landlord on an annual basis Tenant's certification that all such permits have been renewed with copies of such renewed permits) or dispose of hazardous substances from the Premises to any other location without the prior written consent of Landlord and then only in compliance with the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act of 1976, as amended 42 U.S.C. § 6901 et seq., the Massachusetts Hazardous Waste Management Act, G.L. c. 21C, as